

In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**KAY DIANE ANSLEY; CATHERINE McGAUGHEY; CAROL ANN PERSON;
THOMAS ROGER PERSON; KELLEY PENN; SONJA GOODMAN,**
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**MARION WARREN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS,**
Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT ASHEVILLE**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Meghann K. Burke
BRAZIL & BURKE, P.A.
77 Central Avenue
Suite E
Asheville, NC 28801
(828) 255-5400

S. Luke Largess
Jacob H. Sussman
John W. Gresham
Cheyenne N. Chambers
TIN FULTON WALKER
& OWEN, PLLC
301 East Park Avenue
Charlotte, NC 28203
(704) 338-1220

Crystal M. Richardson
LAW OFFICE OF
CRYSTAL M. RICHARDSON
2437 Reid Oaks Drive
Charlotte, NC 28208
(980) 220-2523

Counsel for Appellants

Counsel for Appellants

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
The Role of Magistrates in North Carolina’s State Court System	3
The District Court Declares North Carolina’s Ban on Marriage Equality Unconstitutional.....	4
The North Carolina General Assembly Passes SB2.....	5
The North Carolina General Assembly Overrides Governor’s Veto	9
All Magistrates in McDowell County Opt Out of Performing Civil Marriages Under SB2	9
Plaintiffs-Appellants Challenge SB2.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
Standard of Review	13
I. Plaintiffs-Appellants Have Taxpayer Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of Public Spending Ordered by the Legislature That Aids, Promotes, and Endorses a Religious Purpose	14
A. SB2 Violates the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment and Article VI of the U.S. Constitution	14
B. SB2 Mandates the Spending of Tax Funds for an Expressly Religious Purpose.....	16

C.	Sections 1(c) and 5 of SB2 Mandate Spending to Promote Religion.....	17
D.	The Supreme Court’s Road to <i>Flast</i> Supports Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Taxpayer Standing Arguments.....	19
E.	The District Court Misapplied Post- <i>Flast</i> Cases to Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Taxpayer Standing Arguments.....	24
F.	Plaintiffs-Appellants Have <i>Flast</i> Taxpayer Standing under <i>Winn</i>	27
	1. There Is A “Logical Link” Between Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Taxpayer Status and SB2.....	29
	2. There Is A “Nexus” Between Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Taxpayer Status and the Alleged Establishment Clause Violation	29
II.	This Case is Not Controlled by <i>Valley Forge</i>	30
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....23

Ariz. Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011).....*passim*

Bostic v. Schaefer,
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 308 (2014)*passim*

Byrne v. Public Funds for Public Schools of N.J.,
442 U.S. 907 (1979), *summarily aff'g*, 590 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1979).....23

Committee for Public Ed. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist,
413 U.S. 756 (1973).....23

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....13, 14

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....26, 27

Doremus v. Board of Ed. of Hawthorne,
342 U.S. 429 (1952).....20, 21, 32

Emp't Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....16, 17

Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.,
330 U.S. 1 (1947).....*passim*

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....*passim*

Foust v. Hughes,
21 N.C. App. 268, 204 S.E.2d 230, *cert. denied*,
285 N.C. 589, 205 S.E.2d 722 (1974)3

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. United Ams. for Public Schools</i> , 419 U.S. 890 (1974), <i>summarily aff'g</i> , No. C-73-0090 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 1974).....	23
<i>Frank Krasner Enters. v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	19, 21
<i>General Synod of the United Church of Christ v. Reisinger</i> , Case No. 3:14-cv-00213-MOC-DLH (W.D.N.C. 2014).....	4
<i>Grit v. Wolman</i> , 413 U.S. 901 (1973).....	23
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	26, 27
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	23
<i>Kosydar v. Wolman</i> , 353 F. Supp. 744 (S.D. Ohio 1972).....	23
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	23
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>McQuigg v. Bostic</i> , 135 S. Ct. 314 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	23

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	9, 11
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	15
<i>School Dist. of City of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	25, 27
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	23

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
40 U.S.C. § 471 – 541, <i>et seq.</i> (“Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949”)	31-32
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-133	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-146.....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 7A-170-178.....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-170(a)	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-171(b)	3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-292.....	3, 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-292(b)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 11-7.....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-230.....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-230(a)	4, 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-5.5.....	6, 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-5.5(c)	6, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 126	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138-6.....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 167-27.....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 171.1(b)	17

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	25
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	32
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	3
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 3.....	3

Legislative Material:

North Carolina’s Senate Bill 2 (“SB2”),
2015 N.C. ALS 75, 2015 N.C. Sess. Laws 75,
2015 N.C. Ch. 75, 2015 N.C. SB 2*passim*
